and will be allotted and issued on the date of Completion. As at the date of this

announcement, no Shares have been issued and allotted under the General Mandate.

Lock-up

Pursuant to the Sale and Purchase Agreement, the Vendor undertook to, and covenanted

with the Company that before receiving the certificate(s) of the Consideration Shares

from the Custodian, it will not lend, sell, agree to sell, grant any buy options or in any

way dispose of or pledge the Consideration Shares without prior approval from the

Purchaser.

APPLICATION FOR LISTING

Application will be made by the Company to the GEM Listing Committee for the listing

of, and permission to deal in, the Consideration Shares.

8

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date

of this announcement and prior to Completion; and (ii) immediately upon Completion

and the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares.

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately upon Completion
and assuming no conversion of
the outstanding Share Options

Number of

Shares Approx. %

Number of

Shares Approx. %

Directors of the Company
Mr. Shi Zhi Jun (Note 1) 690,200,000 27.99% 690,200,000 23.46%

Mr. Ji Zu Guang 19,200,000 0.78% 19,200,000 0.65%

Ms. Shen Li 19,200,000 0.78% 19,200,000 0.65%

Mr. Ting Pang Wan Raymond 6,000,000 0.24% 6,000,000 0.20%

Sub-total for directors 734,600,000 29.79% 734,600,000 24.96%

Substantial Shareholder
Jiefang Media (UK) Co. Limited 636,222,400 25.80% 636,222,400 21.61%

Sub-total for substantial Shareholder 636,222,400 25.80% 636,222,400 21.61%

Vendor and its associates (Note 2) 18,000,000 0.73% 495,800,000 16.84%

Public Shareholders 1,076,977,600 43.68% 1,076,977,600 36.59%

Total 2,465,800,000 100.00% 2,943,600,000 100.00%

Note:

1. These shares are held by Kaiser Capital Holdings Limited, the entire issued share capital of which

is owned by Mr. Shi Zhi Jun.

2. The 18,000,000 Shares are held by the wife of the Guarantor.

9

INFORMATION ON THE TARGET GROUP

Dalian UCF is a company established in the PRC with limited liability and is principally

engaged in the provision of online third-party payment services and prepaid card

issuance business in the PRC. The Target Group has obtained the third-party payment

license issued by the People’s Bank of China (the “PBOC”). Online payment profit is

primarily obtained from transaction fee and interest income from reserve fund accounts.